FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 6/27/2025 11:47 AM BY SARAH R. PENDLETON CLERK

NO. 104234-5

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

STEVEN CHAMPEAU,

Respondent.

## THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS' ANSWER TO CHAMPEAU'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

NICHOLAS W. BROWN Attorney General

MICHELLE YOUNG, WSBA #52423 Assistant Attorney General Corrections Division OID #91025 Michelle.Young@atg.wa.gov

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
	A. Factual Background 2
	B. Procedural History
III.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 5
	A. This Case Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest
	B. The Court of Appeals Decision Comports with Established Case Law and Does Not Raise a Significant Constitutional Issue
	1. The Court of Appeals decision comports with all applicable case law11
	<ol> <li>The Court of Appeals decision does not implicate any significant question of constitutional law</li></ol>
IV.	CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Dep't of Social & Health Svcs. v. Zamora, 198 Wn. App. 44, 392 P.3d 1124 (2017) 11, 12
<i>Downing v. Losvar</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 635, 507 P.3d 894 (2022)11
Dress v. Department of Corrections, 168 Wn. App. 319, 279 P.3d 875 (2012)13, 14
<i>In re Gossett</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 610, 624, 435 P.3d 314 (2019)12

## **Statutes**

RCW 72.02.240	
RCW 72.02.240 (1959)	
RCW 72.2.015	
RCW 9.94A.585	5
RCW 9.94A.585(7)	6,7

# <u>Rules</u>

RAP 13(b)(4)	14
RAP 13.4(b)	10
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	11
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	11

RAP 13.4(b)(3)	14
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	6
RAP 16	10
RAP 18.12	10
RAP 18.15
